

No. 22-631

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
Petitioner,
v.
NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P. AND
NEXPOINT ASSET MANAGEMENT, L.P.**

BENOIT QUARMBY
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Respondents NexPoint Advisors, L.P.
and NexPoint Asset Management, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement.....	3
I. The Bankruptcy Court’s Approval of a Plan with Broad Exculpatory Provisions	3
II. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion	6
Argument.....	7
I. Third-Party Exculpations Are an Important Issue That Divides the Courts of Appeals.....	8
II. This Case Is a Particularly Good Vehicle in Light of the Issues NexPoint Raises in Its Own Petition	12
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Is Correct	15
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>Bennett v. Williams</i> , 892 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9, 11
<i>In re Chi. Pac. Corp.</i> , 773 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Conway v. O'Brien</i> , 312 U.S. 492 (1941).....	10
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 1064 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>In re Fairfield Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Weaver</i> , 680 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>In re Gorski</i> , 766 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>In re Mailman Steam Carpet Cleaning Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pettibone Corp. v. Easley</i> , 935 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC</i> <i>v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	16
<i>Red Carpet Corp. of Panama City Beach</i> <i>v. Miller</i> , 708 F.2d 1576 (11th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>In re Schooler</i> , 725 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9, 11
<i>SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	14
<i>Sherr v. Winkler</i> , 552 F.2d 1367 (10th Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>In re Smyth</i> , 207 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6, 12, 13
<i>In re Sure-Snap Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1015 (11th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Sw. Marine Inc. v. Danzig</i> , 217 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Sapp</i> , 641 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).....	9, 15
<i>In re Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)	15
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	1, 5-11, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	1, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	16, 17
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Nondebtor Release Prohibition Act of 2021, H.R. 4777, 117th Cong. (July 28, 2021)	10
Nondebtor Release Prohibition Act of 2021, S. 2497, 117th Cong. (July 28, 2021)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Litigation in Bankruptcy</i> , 131 Yale L.J. Forum 960 (2022)	10
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks and Balances</i> , 100 Tex. L. Rev. 1079 (2022)	9
Jonathan M. Seymour, <i>Against Bankruptcy Exceptionalism</i> , 89 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1925 (2022)	15
